CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

NOTICE OF HEARING

April 23, 2024

Dmitriy & Mariya Kirdey
8801 SE 307" Ave.
Boring, OR 97009

RE:: County of Clackamas v. Dmitriy & Mariya Kirdey
File: V0004924

Hearing Date: May 29, 2024

Time: This item will not begin before 11:00am however it may begin later
depending on the length of preceding items.

Location: Hearing will be held by virtual Zoom meeting. Please see attached
information regarding the process for the Zoom meeting.

Enclosed you will find the following:

1. Notice of Rights
2. Copy of Complaint and Request for Hearing

You must appear at the time set forth in this Notice of Hearing or the relief requested in
the Complaint may be granted against you by default.

You can access the complete hearing packet at
https://www.clackamas.us/codeenforcement/hearings

You may contact Jennifer Kauppi, Code Compliance Specialist for Clackamas County at
(503) 742-4759, should you have any questions about the violation(s) in the Complaint.
Do not call the Compliance Hearings Officer.

Enclosures
CC: Carl Cox -Compliance Hearings Officer
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STATEMENT OF RIGHTS

1. - Prior to the Hearing. You have the right to make the following requests:
(A) You canrequest the opportunity to review public records and to talk to County staff about the
: violations or request a subpoena for that purpose if the County does not allow you to do so.
(B)  You can request that the Hearings Officer postpone the hearing for good cause by writing the -
Hearings Officer at least 7 calendar days prior to the scheduled hearing date. -
()  You can request that the Hearings Officer decide the matter based exclusively on Wntten
: materials from the partles or conduct the hearing by phone.

2. Procedure. The hearing will be governed by general rules of procedure designed to allow you to hear
and confront the evidence against you, and for you to present evidence favorable to you. You are not
required to present any evidence, the burden is on the County to establish by a preponderance of the

" evidence that a violation exists, or existed. Either party may, at their own expense, obtain an attorney to
represent them at the hearing. If you wish to be represented by an attorney they need only notify the
County and the Hearings Officer in writing of their intent to appear on your behalf. The County will
present evidence first, and then you may question that evidence.  You may then present your own

evidence, if you wish, and the County may question your evidence. Testimony by witnesses is evidence. N

~ The Hearings Officer may inquire into any facts that are relevant to the hearing and may question fhe
parties or witnesses about the case. Evidence of a type commonly relied upon by reasonably prudent
persons in the conduct of their serious affairs shall be admissible. ,

3. Record of Proceedings. An audio record will be made of the proceedings when a hearing is conducted.
The audio record is available through the Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section and is available
to you upon request.

4. Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer is an mdependent contractor paid by the County to conduct
hearings and render decisions. He/she is not a County employee. His/her function is to preside over the

. hearing, make a record of proceedings, consider admissible evidence, and interpret and apply the law.
After the hearing is closed the Hearings Officer will enter written findings of fact, conclusions of law,
and any Order deemed proper. If a violation is proven, then the Order may include civil penalties, fines,
administrative fees, or may require the respondent to take certain actions, or refrain from certain actions.
An Order issued by the Hearings Officer may be a Final Order or Continuing Order. The Hearings
Officers Order is the final decision of the County, and may be appealed pursuant to Oregon law The
Hearings Officer for Clackamas County 1s: .

Carl Cox
Attorney at Law
14725 NE 20% Street, #D-5
Bellevue, WA 98007

5. Right to Recess. If during the course of the hearing, Respondent or the County requests arecess or
- postponement, or additional time to present crucial evidence, the Hearings Officer may allow a
continuance of the hearing for good cause. The Respondent may also requiest that the proceeding be
continued after the end of the hearing if the Respondent determines that additional evidence should be
brought to the attention of the Hearings Officer.

6. Right to Appeal.  The Final Order of the Hearings Officer shall set forth the right of the respondent to
appeal any adverse Order. Appeal may be taken pursuant to Section 2.07.130 of the Clackamas County
Hearings Officer Code, and Oregon Revised Statute 34.010-34.100. If appeal is taken, appellant is :
responsible for all costs of appeal including preparauon of transcript.




CLACKAMAS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

You must have access to the internet or to a telephone line to use the Zoom platform. A
copy of the link is provided below.

If you would like to present evidence at the Hearing please email or mail your evidence
to Jennifer Kauppi at 150 Beavercreek Rd, Oregon City, Oregon 97045, no later than 4
working days prior to the hearing. Staff will number your evidence for the hearing
and provide the numbered documents to the Hearings Officer and send them back to
you for reference.

If you are unable to participate in a hearing through the Zoom platform please contact
Jennifer Kauppi at 503-742-4759 within 3 calendar days of receipt of the Notice of

Hearing.

If you do not know how to use Zoom, please Google “how to use Zoom” and there are
many interactive guides on the internet.

If you experience difficulties connecting to the Zoom hearing before your scheduled
start time, please call 503-830-9960 for assistance.

Zoom invite

Join from a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone or Android device:
Please click this URL to join.
https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/85633971784?pwd=U3dQMjNmeWhMS3FjZEhnVHp1T1Z2qQT09
Passcode: 649778

Or One tap mobile:
+14086380968,,85633971784# US (San Jose)
+16694449171,,85633971784# US

Or join by phone:
Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):

US: +1 408 638 0968 or +1 669 444 9171 or +1 669 900 6833 or +1 719 359 4580 or +1 253 205
0468 or +1 253 2158782 or+1 346 248 7799 or +1 309 205 3325 or+1 312 626 6799 or +1 360 209
5623 or +1 386 347 5053 or +1 507 473 4847 or +1 564 217 2000 or +1 646 876 9923 or +1 646 931
3860 or +1689 278 1000 or +1 301 715 8592 or +1 305 224 1968

Webinar ID: 856 3397 1784


https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/85633971784?pwd=U3dQMjNmeWhMS3FjZEhnVHp1T1ZqQT09

Department of Transportation and Development

Nondiscrimination Policy:

The Department of Transportation and Development is committed to non-discrimination.
For more information go to: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, email
JKauppi@clackamas.us or call (503) 742-4452.

iLE DAMOS LA BIENVENIDA! Spanish

El Departamento de Transporte y Desarrollo estd comprometido con la no discriminacion. Para
obtener mas informacion, visite: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, envie
un correo electrénico a JKauppi@clackamas.us o llame al 503-742-4452,

LOOBPO NOXANOBATb! Russian

[denapTameHT TpaHCNopTa U pa3BUTUA MHOPACTPYKTYPbI CTPEMUTCA K COBNIOAEHMIO MOIUTUKN
HeaonyLWeHUa ANCKPUMUHAUMK. s nonyvYeHns OoNoNHUTEIbHOM MHPOPMaLMK NoceTuTe
Beb-canT: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, oTnpasbTe NMCbMO Ha afapec
an. noutbl JKauppi@clackamas.us nan no3soHuTe no tenedoHy 503-742-4452.

¥ ! Chinese (Manderin)

IR R T IAR B . T T EZAE R, HVIN

www. clackamas. us/transportation/nondiscrimination, &i%H FHMEE
JKauppi@clackamas. us BXEH, 503-742-4452,

CHAO MUNG! Vietnamese

B& Van Tai va Phat Trién cam két thuc thi chinh sach khéng phan biét déi xir. Dé biét
thém théng tin, vui long truy cap trang mang: ]
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, gtri email dén
JKauppi@clackamas.us hoac goi dién thoai theo s6 503-742-4452.

gHESL|Ct. Korean
2SMEREE A X E /6 2= =83 7|20 A UL XHMg LHE=2
Z 0| X| www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscriminationg &Z5tA Lt O|H| &

JKauppi@clackamas.us, == T3} 503-742-4452HC 2 Cl2t FUA|Q,
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BEFORE THE COMPLIANCE HEARINGS OFFICER
for the
CLACKAMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS,
Petitioner, File No: V0004924
v.

DMITRIY & MARIYA KIRDEY,

Respondents.

COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING

I, Jennifer Kauppi, Code Enforcement Specialist for Clackamas County, allege the following:
1.
Respondent’s mailing address is: 8801 SE 307™ Ave, Boring, OR 97009.
2.
The address or location of the violation(s) of law alleged in this Complaint is:
8801 SE 307" Ave, Boring, OR 97009 also known as T1S, R4E, Section 29B, Tax Lot 02200, and is
located in Clackamas County, Oregon.
3.
On or about the 25" day of March 2024 the Respondents violated the following
laws, in the following ways:
a. Respondents violated the Clackamas County Zoning and Development Ordinance,
Section 316.03 (A) by operating Translite LLC trucking company, storing commercial
vehicles and repair without land use approval. This violation is a Priority 2 violation

pursuant to the Clackamas County Violation Priorities.
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4.
The Department initiating this procedure is the Code Enforcement Section of the
Department of Transportation and Development.
5.
Notice of the violation was given to Respondents in the following manner:
Administrative Citation #2400049-1 in the amount of $400.00 was mailed via first class mail on
March 25, 2024. A copy of the notice document is attached to this Complaint as Exhibit E, and
incorporated by this reference.
6.

Based on these allegations, petitioner requests that a hearing be set in this matter.
Petitioner seeks an Order from the Hearings Officer granting the following relief:

1. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering Respondents to
immediately abate the violation and bring the property at issue into compliance with all laws, and
permanently enjoining Respondents from violating these laws in the future;

2. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, imposing a civil penalty
against Respondents for each violation, within the range established by the Board of County
Commissioners. Said range for a Zoning and Development Ordinance Priority 2 violation being
$500.00 to $2,500.00 per occurrence as provided by Appendix B to the Clackamas County Code;

3. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering Respondents to pay

an administrative compliance fee as provided by Appendix A to the Clackamas County Code;
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4. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering Respondents to
reimburse the County for any expense the County may incur in collection of any penalties, fines or

fees that may be imposed:

and
5. Ordering any other relief deemed reasonably necessary to correct the violations.

DATED THIS 22 day of April, 2024.

Gensfor Sty

Jennifer Kauppi
Code Enforcement Specialist
FOR CLACKAMAS COUNTY
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COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS,

DMITRIY & MARIYA KIRDEY,

Petitioner, File No.: V0004924

Respondents. STATEMENT OF PROOF

History of Events and Exhibits:

February 27, 2024

February 27, 2024
Exhibit A

March 7, 2024
Exhibit B

March 11, 2024
Exhibit C

March 12, 2024
Exhibit D

Clackamas County received a complaint regarding a commercial trucking
business and repair and storing commercial vehicles onsite without land use
approval.

I researched the code enforcement history of the subject property. Since
2017, this case is the 8" code enforcement violation opened for operating a
commercial trucking business, storing commercial vehicles and commercial
truck repair onsite without land use approval. The first file was opened in
2017. At that time Dmitriy and his son came into the office and spoke with
code enforcement regarding the violation. Dimitriy stated he would stop
parking commercial vehicles on the subject property and the case was closed.
In 2019 another complaint was received and a Notice of Violation was sent
to the Respondents. The Respondent again stated that the business had
ceased on the property. In 2020, two additional complaints were received
and the Respondents were issued citations 2000336-1 for $75.00 and
2000336-2 for 400.00. Another complaint was filed in 2021 and 2 additional
complaints in 2022. Citation 2200210 for $400.00 was issued for file
V0021022 and was paid in December 2022.

Photos were received into the County regarding the commercial activity
onsite.

I conducted a site inspection and confirmed the violation exists on the

subject property.

Photos were received into the County showing the continued activity on the
subject property. These photos were taken on March 12, 2024.
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March 25, 2024 On March 19, 2024 Citation 2400049 for $500.00 was issued for the Priority

Exhibit E 2 land use violation. On March 25, 2024 1 reviewed this file and notice the
error in the fine amount for that Citation. I voided Citation 2400049 and
reissued Citation 2400049-1 for $400.00 for the Priority 2 land use violation.
The citation was sent first class mail and was not returned to the County.
The citation has not been paid.

April 3, 2024 I received a call from the owners son Ruvim. He was asking about the
citation that his parents received. 1 explained that this was the 8" code

enforcement case for the same land use violation and that a hearing would
be scheduled.

April 22, 2024 Code Enforcement referred this matter to the Hearings Officer.
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If the Compliance Hearings Officer affirms the County’s position that a violation of the Zoning and
Development Ordinance, Title 12, Section 316.03, the County is requesting a Final Order in this
matter recommending the following:

e The Respondents be ordered to immediately cease operating the commercial trucking
business, repair or storing commercial vehicles onsite. All commercial vehicles shall be
removed from the subject property within 72 hours of the Final Order.

e If the Respondent wishes to operate a commercial business onsite, the Respondents will
obtain an approved land use decision and meet the conditions of approval before any
business activities including storing of commercial vehicles occurs on the subject property.

e The report may include the following recommendations:

e The imposition of civil penalties for the Zoning violation of up to $2,500.00 for date cited
March 25, 2024.

e Payment for Citation 2400049-1 in the amount of $400.00.
e Administrative Compliance fee in the amount of $75.00.

e The County requests the Hearings Officer to permanently prohibit the Respondents from
violating this law in the future.

e If the Respondents fail to comply with the Hearings Officer’s Final Order the County will
request the Hearings Officer to issue a Final Order and will also request the Hearings
Officer to authorize the County further enforcement action including to proceed to Circuit
Court.
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Violation
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[] Record # Related Record Status Balance Opened Humber Dir Street Name Suffix Parcel # Assigned to Staff Description Record Type Alias Status Date Created By
[] vooz8622 View Final 1] 07572022 88 SE 307TH AVE T4E29B 02200  Jennifer Kauppi ALLEGED - COMMERCIAL VEHICLES ON 5. UdE.EﬂfﬂrCEI'I'IEI'If.— 092972022 JENMNIFERK
[] wvooz1022 View Final 0 052372022 8801 SE 307TH AVE 14E29E 02200  Jennifer Kauppi ALLEGED - STORING COMMERCIAL VEHIC... E;J;z[f;ﬁiurcement - 1213072022 JENMNIFERK
[] V0025021 Miew Final o 06/23/2021 2304 SE 307TH AVE 14E29E 02200  Jennifer Kauppi ALLEGED - 2 OTT'S, STORING COMMERC. .. Eaehgmmmem— 04/19/2022 JENNIFERK
[] V0033620 View Final 0 09022020 8801 SE J07TH AVE 14E29E 02200  BMICHAEL ALLEGED - STORING COMMERICAL VEHIC.. E:I;EE}EIEETGFCEFHEHT— 07272021 JENMNIFERK
[] VO0Q1020 Wiew Final 0 011472020 8801 SE 307TH AVE T14E29B 02200 BMICHAEL HOME OCC - 2-3 SEMI TRACTOR/TRAILE... z:;?gfurcement— 0312372020 JENNIFERK
(] V0011719 Wiew Final 0 031272019 8801 SE 307TH AVE 14E29B 02200 BMICHAEL OPERATING "DIESEL LOGISTICS LLC" (... E?:L?Eﬁfnrcement - 12132019 DIANEE

[] vOoD24617 View Final 0 041002017 8801 SE 307TH AVE 14E29E 02200 DEANBE STORING SEMI'S ON SITEWITHOUT LAN. .. zlgqflzuggmrcement 5 071172013 DIANEB
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ACTIVITY LOG for V0024617

Activity Date  Type of Activity Person Contacted Contacted By Response Requested By
Comments
04/10/2017 1st Complaint Diane Bautista Complainant

Complaint received - STORING SEMI'S ON SITE WITHOUT LAND USE APPROVAL, CURRENTLY (4) ON SITE

Activity Date  Type of Activity Person Contacted Contacted By Response Requested By

Comments

Please note: A notification of the accruing $75.00 monthly administrative file fee will be mailed monthly. Copies of this
notification are not included in this violation file record.

Activity Date  Type of Activity Person Contacted Contacted By Response Requested By
Comments
04/10/2017 2nd Complaint Code Enforcement Complainant

Complaint received

Activity Date  Type of Activity Person Contacted Contacted By Response Requested By
Comments
04/11/2017 Letter Dmitriy & Mariya Kirdey Dean Brown 04/21/2017

Alleged letter sent

Activity Date  Type of Activity Person Contacted Contacted By Response Requested By
Comments
04/26/2017 Phone Call Dean Brown Dan Kirdey 05/26/2017

Dan called and we discussed the allegations. Dan said there is an old house on the property that is in poor condition and that
they want to construct a new dwelling to replace it. Dan said that his father, Dimitriy Kirdey, has one semi that belongs to him
that he uses to earn income and that he has several other trucks that he is a co-owner of. Dan said they were parking the
trucks there for a while until they decide what to do. Dan was very evasive when asked questions. | explained the zoning rules
that prohibit the parking of trucks over 11K GVW without an approved home occupation permit. Dan said that Dimitriy does not
live on the property full time because of the poor condition of the house on site. | told Dan that if Dimitry does not live on site,
he could qualify for a home occupation permit and therefore cannot park any trucks on site. Dan said that he would speak with
father about how to proceed from here and will probably come into have me explain the rules to his father in person.

Activity Date  Type of Activity Person Contacted Contacted By Response Requested By
Comments
05/19/2017 Meeting Dean Brown Dan Kirdey 05/23/2017
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Dan and Dmitriy into DSB. | spoke with Dan who is Dimitry's son and who translated English to Ukrainian for Dimitriy. They
have agreed to stop parking the trucks on the subject property. Dan said they will remove the last truck this weekend. | will
schedule a site inspection toi take place on Tuesday May 23, 2017. Dan said that his father is going to build a new dweliing on
the property and they are in today to begin the permit process for the new house. | allowed them to proceed.

Activity Date  Type of Activity Person Contacted Contacted By Response Requested By
Comments
05/23/2017 Site Visit property Guy M 05/23/2017

Took photos showing the property is empty and vacant. All the semi trucks are gone.

Activity Date  Type of Activity Person Contacted Contacted By Response Requested By
Comments
05/30/2017 Meeting Andrea - lobby Eddy 05/23/2017

Eddy here to talk with soils.

Activity Date  Type of Activity Person Contacted Contacted By Response Requested By
Comments
05/21/2018 Meeting Lobby Shane - Code

Mary Ann came into DSB stated that there are no semis and would like to get this violation addressed.

Activity Date  Type of Activity Person Contacted Contacted By Response Requested By
Comments
05/21/2018 Inspection Request Mike - Code Shane - Code 05/24/2018

Requesting site inspection check to see if any semi's are on property.

Activity Date  Type of Activity Person Contacted Contacted By Response Requested By
Comments
07/10/2018 Site Visit Shane - Code

Performed site visit and found that there is a new home being built and there are no other violations on the site. There are no

semi's or hint of a semi business on the site.

Activity Date  Type of Activity Person Contacted Contacted By Response Requested By
Comments
07/11/2018 Diane Bautista - Code Shane - Code 07/17/2018

Ok to close, task Diane to scan to AX

Activity Date  Type of Activity Person Contacted Contacted By

Response Requested By
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Comments

07/19/2018

File closed and scanned into AX

Diane Bautista

07/19/2018
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3/5/24, 11:20 AM Business Registry Business Name Search

OREGON SECRETARY OF STATE 1
e » Corporation Division ]“
Business Xpress oregon business guide |/ I &

license directory business registry/renewal formsifees notary public R
uniform commercial code uniform commercial code search  documents & data services

Business Name Search

New Search  Printer Friendly Business Entity Data 03-0?12.(1)34
Entity Entity C e
Type Status Jurisdiction
1685499-97 DLLC ACT OREGON 06-19-2020 06-19-2024
TRANSLITE LLC
New Search  Printer Friendly Associated Names
PPB PRINCIPAL PLACE OF
BUSINESS
8801 SE 307TH AVE
BORING OR (97009 IUNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Please click here for general information about registered agents and service of process.
06-19-
AGT|REGISTERED AGENT 020
VITALTY KIRDEY
8801 SE 307TH AVE
BORING OR (97009 [UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
MALMAILING ADDRESS
8801 SE 307TH AVE
BORING OR (97009 [UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
MEMMEMBER
VITALIY KIRDEY
8801 SE 307TH AVE
BORING OR (97009 IUNITED STATES OF AMERICA

New Search  Printer Friendly Name HiStOI'y
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https://egov.sos.state.or.us/br/pkg_web_name_srch_inq.login
https://egov.sos.state.or.us/br/pkg_web_name_srch_inq.show_detl?p_be_rsn=2139561&p_srce=BR_INQ&p_print=TRUE
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https://egov.sos.state.or.us/br/pkg_web_name_srch_inq.show_detl?p_be_rsn=2139561&p_srce=BR_INQ&p_print=TRUE
javascript:popNewPage('http://sos.oregon.gov/business/pages/registered-agents-service-of-process.aspx','');
https://egov.sos.state.or.us/br/pkg_web_name_srch_inq.login
https://egov.sos.state.or.us/br/pkg_web_name_srch_inq.show_detl?p_be_rsn=2139561&p_srce=BR_INQ&p_print=TRUE

3/5/24, 11:20 AM

Business Registry Business Name Search

Name | Name
Type |Status
TRANSLITE LLC EN | CUR |06-19-2020
Please read before ordering Copies.
New Search Printer Friendly Summary HiStOI'y
Status
AMENDED ANNUAL
@ REPORT 05-11-2023 FI
AMENDED ANNUAL
@ REPORT 05-17-2022 FI
REINSTATEMENT
@ AMENDED 08-27-2021 FI
ADMINISTRATIVE
DISSOLUTION 08-19-2021 SYS
AMNDMT TO ANNUAL
@ RPT/INFO STATEMENT | 26-23-2020 FI
ARTICLES OF
(B ORGANIZATION 06-19-2020 FI Agent

About Us | Announcements | Laws & Rules | Feedback

For comments or suggestions regarding the operation of this site,
please contact : corporation.division@sos.oregon.gov
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https://egov.sos.state.or.us/br/pkg_web_name_srch_inq.show_name_status
http://sos.oregon.gov/business/pages/ordering-copies-help.aspx
http://sos.oregon.gov/business/pages/ordering-copies-and-certificates.aspx
https://egov.sos.state.or.us/br/pkg_web_name_srch_inq.login
https://egov.sos.state.or.us/br/pkg_web_name_srch_inq.show_detl?p_be_rsn=2139561&p_srce=BR_INQ&p_print=TRUE
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https://records.sos.state.or.us/ORSOSWebDrawer/Recordhtml/9448435
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https://sos.oregon.gov/business/pages/default.aspx
https://sos.oregon.gov/business/pages/default.aspx
https://sos.oregon.gov/business/pages/laws-rules.aspx
https://sos.oregon.gov/business/Pages/got-a-question.aspx
https://sos.oregon.gov/pages/privacypolicy.aspx
https://sos.oregon.gov/pages/default.aspx
https://sos.oregon.gov/blue-book/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.oregon.gov/
mailto:corporation.division@sos.oregon.gov

CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

March 28, 2019

DMITRIY & MARIYA KIRDEY
8801 SE 307TH AVE
BORING, OR 97009

Subject: Violation of the Clackamas County Zoning and Development
Ordinance Title 12. 315.030 and Title 12.822.

Address: 8801 SE 307TH AVE, BORING, OR 97009
Legal Description: T1S, R4E, Section 29B, Tax Lot 02200

This office received a complaint that a commercial business has been operating on the
subject property. During an office meeting on March 27t 2019, Dmitriy admitted at least
one commercial vehicle has been parked on the site for his business “Diesel Logistics
LLC.”

The subject property is currently zoned RRFF5 (Rural Area Residential Farm Forest 5-
Acre). In this zone, home occupations are allowed subject to the performance
standards and permit requirements set forth in Title 12.822 of the Clackamas County
Zoning and Development Ordinance. A recent review of County records finds no such
permit has been issued for this use. To abate this zoning violation you must comply with
Title 12.315.030.

It is requested that one (1) of the following alternatives be utilized no later than
4/29/2019:

1. Cease the unauthorized use or;
2. Contact the County Planning Department and submit an application for a Home

Occupation Permit. If you fail to obtain land use approval, you will need to cease
the unauthorized use.

p. 503.742.4400 F. 503.742.4272 www.cLACKERtERI{ A _ PAGE 7 OF 15



If you have any questions concerning these permit requirements, please contact the
Planning Division at 503-742-4500. Or you may stop by the Planning, Permitting and
Code Enforcement offices at the Development Services Building, 150 Beavercreek
Road, Oregon City. The lobby is open between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.
Monday through Thursday and 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. on Fridays.

If you have any questions, please contact me by e-mail at MBarnes@clackamas.us or
by telephone (503) 742-4759.

Wﬂ,’ ’,./ ”—6
Mlchael Barnes

Code Enforcement Specialist
Clackamas County Code Enforcement
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Required Notice of Fines and Penalties

It is important that you contact the Code Enforcement Section to resolve the violations
described in the enclosed letter. Failure to resolve those violations may result in one or
more of the following: (1) a citation and fine, (2) assessment of a $75 per month
administrative compliance fee, and (3) referral of this matter to the County Code
Enforcement Hearings Officer.

The Clackamas County Code provides for fine amounts of up to $500 and additional
civil penalties of up to $3,500 for each day the County verifies the noncompliance. Fine
amounts and civil penalties may be assessed for each cited violation and may be
assessed separately against each named party. In addition, the Code Enforcement
Hearings Officer may order the violation to be abated by the County at the expense of
the property owner(s) and responsible parties.

Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance with code violations to support a
safe and healthy community for all. Please note that when a property owner works
cooperatively with the County to resolve a confirmed code enforcement violation, the
County may in its discretion waive all or part of the $75 per month administrative fee.

Fines and costs are payable upon the effective date of the final order declaring the fine
and costs. Fines and costs under this Chapter are a debt owing to the County,
pursuant to ORS 30.460, and may be collected in the same manner as any other debt
allowed by law. If fines or costs are not paid within 60 days after payment is ordered,
the County may file and record the order for payment in the County Clerk Lien Record.

Also, be advised that non-compliance with a Hearings Officer’'s Order may result in the
matter being referred to County Counsel for legal action in Circuit Court which may
result in additional penalties or other sanctions.

Finally, recurrences of abated violations may result in the issuance of a citation without
prior notice.
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Citation No. 2000336-1

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Name and Address of Person(s) Cited:

Name: DMITRIY & MARIYA KIRDEY
Mailing Address: 8801 SE 307TH AVE
City, State, Zip: BORING, OR 97009

Date Violation(s) Confirmed: On the 1% day of September, 2020, the person(s) cited committed or allowed to be
committed, the violations(s) of law described below, at the following address:

Address of Violation(s): 8801 SE 307TH AVE, BORING, OR 97009

Legal Description: T1S, R4E, Section 29B, Tax Lot 02200
Law(s) Violated
X]Title 12 and 13 of CCC Zoning and Development Ordinance, Section 315.030 and 822

Description of the violation(s):

1) Commercial Vehicles (Semi-truck) on site
Maximum Civil Penalty $ 2,500.00 Fine $75.00
You may avoid paying the civil penalty by abating the violation(s) and paying a total fine of $75.00. If you have questions
regarding how to abate the violation(s) contact Clackamas County Code Enforcement at the number listed below.

Please be advised a $75 monthly administrative fee is being assessed.

| hereby certify under penalties provided by ORS 153.990 that | have reasonable grounds to and do believe that the
above person(s) committed or allowed to be committed the violation(s) described on this form.

Citation issued by: Michael Barnes Date: October 19, 2020
Telephone No.: 503-742-4759 Department Initiating Enforcement Action: Code Enforcement
f‘//‘//“;'ﬂ /W/"’
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PLEASE READ CAREFULLY!

You have been cited for the violations(s) of law stated on the front of this form. You MUST exercise ONE of the following
options within fifteen calendar days of the date of this citation.

If you fail to exercise one of these options within fifteen calendar days of the citation date, the County may request a
hearing before the Code Enforcement Hearings Officer following which you may be ordered to pay the maximum civil
penalty and abate the violation.

Options:
1. Abate the violation and pay the fine. Sign the statement of Understanding below and deliver or mail this form,
together with a check or money order payable to Clackamas County in the amount of the fine to:
Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section
150 Beavercreek Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045
2. Request a hearing in writing. You may request a hearing to contest the violation(s) alleged. A written request for
a hearing must be mailed to Clackamas County at the address listed above.

A request for hearing must contain all of the following information:
a. Your name and address
b. A copy of the citation
c. The description of the relief you are requesting

At the hearing, an administrative fee may be assessed by the Hearings Officer in addition to civil penalty(ies) if
the Hearings Officer concludes you are responsible for the violation. If a civil penalty is imposed the amount will
likely exceed the fine amount on this citation.
STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING
I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge that | understand the following:
1. By paying the fine | admit the existence of the violation(s) alleged on this citation and my responsibility for it.
2. Paying the fine does not relieve me of my responsibility to correct the violation and to comply with all applicable

laws.
3. Additional citations may be issued to me if | fail to correct the violation or violate other applicable laws.

Signature: Date:

Address:

City, State, Zip
Contact Number: Email:
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Citation No. 2000336-2

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Name and Address of Person(s) Cited:

Name: DMITRIY & MARIYA KIRDEY
Mailing Address: 8801 SE 307TH AVE
City, State, Zip: BORING, OR 97009

Date Violation(s) Confirmed: On the 1% day of September, 2020, and continues to exist on the 7" day of December
2020, the person(s) cited committed or allowed to be committed, the violations(s) of law described below, at the
following address:

Address of Violation(s): 8801 SE 307TH AVE, BORING, OR 97009

Legal Description: T1S, R4E, Section 29B, Tax Lot 02200
Law(s) Violated
X]Title 12 and 13 of CCC Zoning and Development Ordinance, Section 315.030 and 822

Description of the violation(s):
1) Commercial Vehicles (Semi-truck) on site
Maximum Civil Penalty $ 2,500.00 Fine $400.00
You may avoid paying the civil penalty by abating the violation(s) and paying a total fine of $400.00. If you have
questions regarding how to abate the violation(s) contact Clackamas County Code Enforcement at the number listed

below. Please be advised a $75 monthly administrative fee is being assessed.

| hereby certify under penalties provided by ORS 153.990 that | have reasonable grounds to and do believe that the
above person(s) committed or allowed to be committed the violation(s) described on this form.

Citation issued by: Michael Barnes Date: December 09, 2020
Telephone No.: 503-742-4759 Department Initiating Enforcement Action: Code Enforcement

/f"///;"
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Citation No. 2000336-2

Case No. V0033620

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY!

You have been cited for the violations(s) of law stated on the front of this form. You MUST exercise ONE of the following
options within fifteen calendar days of the date of this citation.

If you fail to exercise one of these options within fifteen calendar days of the citation date, the County may request a
hearing before the Code Enforcement Hearings Officer following which you may be ordered to pay the maximum civil
penalty and abate the violation.

Options:
1. Abate the violation and pay the fine. Sign the statement of Understanding below and deliver or mail this form,
together with a check or money order payable to Clackamas County in the amount of the fine to:
Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section
150 Beavercreek Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045
2. Request a hearing in writing. You may request a hearing to contest the violation(s) alleged. A written request for
a hearing must be mailed to Clackamas County at the address listed above.

A request for hearing must contain all of the following information:
a. Your name and address
b. A copy of the citation
c. The description of the relief you are requesting

At the hearing, an administrative fee may be assessed by the Hearings Officer in addition to civil penalty(ies) if
the Hearings Officer concludes you are responsible for the violation. If a civil penalty is imposed the amount will
likely exceed the fine amount on this citation.
STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING
I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge that | understand the following:
1. By paying the fine | admit the existence of the violation(s) alleged on this citation and my responsibility for it.
2. Paying the fine does not relieve me of my responsibility to correct the violation and to comply with all applicable
laws.

3. Additional citations may be issued to me if | fail to correct the violation or violate other applicable laws.

Signature: Date:

Address:

City, State, Zip
Contact Number: Email:
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Citation No. 2200210

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Name and Address of Person(s) Cited:

Name: Dmitriy & Mariya Kirdey
Mailing Address: 8801 SE 307" Ave
City, State, Zip: Boring, OR 97009

Date Violation(s) Confirmed: On the 21st day of May, 2022, the person(s) cited committed or allowed to be committed,
the violations(s) of law described below, at the following address:

Address of Violation(s): 8801 SE 307" Ave, Boring OR 97009
Legal Description: T1S, R4E Section 29B, Tax Lot(s) 02200
Law(s) Violated:
X]Title 12 and 13 of CCC Zoning and Development Ordinance, Section 316.03(A)

Description of the violation(s):

1) Commercial vehicles stored on site
Maximum Civil Penalty $2,500.00 Fine $400.00
You may avoid paying the civil penalty by abating the violation(s) and paying a total fine of $400.00. If you have
guestions regarding how to abate the violation(s) contact Clackamas County Code Enforcement at the number listed

below. Please be advised a $75 monthly administrative fee is being assessed.

| hereby certify under penalties provided by ORS 153.990 that | have reasonable grounds to and do believe that the
above person(s) committed or allowed to be committed the violation(s) described on this form.

Citation issued by: Jennifer Kauppi Date: May 25, 2022
Telephone No.: 503-742-4759 Department Initiating Enforcement Action: Code Enforcement
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Case No. V0021022

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY!

You have been cited for the violations(s) of law stated on the front of this form. You MUST exercise ONE of the following
options within fifteen calendar days of the date of this citation.

If you fail to exercise one of these options within fifteen calendar days of the citation date, the County may request a
hearing before the Code Enforcement Hearings Officer following which you may be ordered to pay the maximum civil
penalty and abate the violation.

Options:
1. Abate the violation and pay the fine. Sign the statement of Understanding below and deliver or mail this form,
together with a check or money order payable to Clackamas County in the amount of the fine to:
Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section
150 Beavercreek Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045
2. Request a hearing in writing. You may request a hearing to contest the violation(s) alleged. A written request for
a hearing must be mailed to Clackamas County at the address listed above or sent to
codeenforcement@clackamas.us

A request for hearing must contain all of the following information:
a. Your name and address
b. A copy of the citation or the Citation No. and Case No.; and
c. The description of the relief you are requesting

At the hearing, an administrative fee may be assessed by the Hearings Officer in addition to civil penalty(ies) if
the Hearings Officer concludes you are responsible for the violation. If a civil penalty is imposed the amount will
likely exceed the fine amount on this citation.

STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING

I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge that | understand the following:

1. By paying the fine | admit the existence of the violation(s) alleged on this citation and my responsibility for it.

2. Paying the fine does not relieve me of my responsibility to correct the violation and to comply with all applicable
laws.

3. Additional citations may be issued to me if | fail to correct the violation or violate other applicable laws.

Signature: Date:

Address:

City, State, Zip
Contact Number: Email:
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From: Laura Dufala
To: Kauppi, Jennifer
Cc: Tom Dufala; Laura Dufala
Subject: Code violation at 8801 SE 307th Boring
Date: Wednesday, March 6, 2024 10:17:27 AM
Attachments: IMG 1824.ipeq

IMG 1864.ipeq

IMG 1873.ipeq

IMG 1877.ipeq

IMG 1884.ipeq

IMG 1890.ipeq

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and
links.

Hi Jennifer, here are some recent pictures. The dates and times should be imbedded in each photo.
Also, Please send the affidavit form for our signature.
Regards, Laura and Tom

EEEEEE
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From:
To:
Cc:

Laura Dufala

Kauppi, Jennifer
Tom Dufala

Subject: Re: Code violation at 8801 SE 307th Boring

Date:

Thursday, March 7, 2024 12:04:37 PM

Attachments: image001.ipg

imaqge002.ipa
image003.ipg
imaqge004.ipa
image005.ipg
imaqge006.ipa
PHOTO DECLARATION submitted by Community as Evidence (Complainant Declaration).docx

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and
links.

Hi Jennifer, Here’s the signed doc.
Here are the photo dates, top to bottom:

Jan 23, 2024
Feb 12, 2024
Feb 15, 2024
Feb 15, 2024
Feb 23, 2024
Feb 24, 2024

Thanks for your assistance.

Regards, Laura and Tom

On Mar 6, 2024, at 10:25 AM, Kauppi, Jennifer <JKauppi@clackamas.us> wrote:
Laura,

Please complete the attached declaration and return to me when done. Please list the
date for each individual picture. I also have scheduled a site inspection for Monday the

11th,

Thank you
Jennifer

From: Laura Dufala <lauraleethiel@msn.com>

Sent: Wednesday, March 6, 2024 10:17 AM

To: Kauppi, Jennifer <JKauppi@clackamas.us>

Cc: Tom Dufala <tjohnduff@msn.com>; Laura Dufala <lauraleethiel@msn.com>
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BEFORE THE COMPLIANCE HEARINGS OFFICER

for the 

CLACKAMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS



		COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS, 



                                  Petitioner, 



v. 



(Respondent),



                                 Respondent. 

		

File No.: 



DECLARATION OF PHOTOS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER







I, ___laura dufala__________________, declare, under the penalty of perjury, the following to be true to the best of my personal knowledge and belief:

1. I am _submitting these photos voluntarily_, and I make this declaration in support of plaintiff’s motion for an order and judgment on default.

2. The photos attached to the Petitioner’s Statement of Proof were taken by me on Jan-Feb__________, 2024__.

3. I took the attached photos from __SE Wheeler Rd, Boring, OR___________.  

4. (Further description if necessary)

I HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE ABOVE STATEMENTS ARE TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, AND THAT I UNDERSTAND IT IS MADE FOR USE AS EVIDENCE IN AN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OR COURT AND IS SUBJECT TO PENALTY FOR PERJURY.

Dated this _7___ day of _March________, 2024__.



Laura Dufala________________________

(TYPED NAME)

		Page 2-

		DECLARATION OF PHOTOS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

		












)

Subject: Code violation at 8801 SE 307th Boring

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening
attachments and links.

Hi Jennifer, here are some recent pictures. The dates and times should be

imbedded in each photo.
Also, Please send the affidavit form for our signature.
Regards, Laura and Tom
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BEFORE THE COMPLIANCE HEARINGS OFFICER

for the

CLACKAMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS,
File No.:
Petitioner,
DECLARATION OF PHOTOS IN
V. SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
(Respondent),
Respondent.
I, laura dufala , declare, under the penalty of perjury,

the following to be true to the best of my personal knowledge and belief:

1. lam submitting these photos voluntarily , and | make this declaration in

support of plaintiff's motion for an order and judgment on default.
2. The photos attached to the Petitioner’s Statement of Proof were taken by me
on Jan-Feb , 2024 .

3. | took the attached photos from __ SE Wheeler Rd, Boring, OR

4. (Further description if necessary)

| HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE ABOVE STATEMENTS ARE TRUE TO THE
BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, AND THAT | UNDERSTAND IT IS MADE
FOR USE AS EVIDENCE IN AN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OR COURT AND IS

SUBJECT TO PENALTY FOR PERJURY.
Page 1- DECLARATION OF PHOTOS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
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Dated this _7___ day of _March , 2024 .

Laura Dufala
(TYPED NAME)

Page 2- DECLARATION OF PHOTOS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
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Citation No. 2400049

CLACKAMAS
COUNTY Case No. V0004924
Date Issued: March 19, 2024
Name and Address of Person(s) Cited: V O I D E D
Name: Dmitriy & Mariya Kirdey
Mailing Address: 8801 SE 307 Ave
City, State, Zip: Boring, OR 97009

Date Violation(s) Confirmed: On the 11 day of March, 2024, the person(s) cited committed or allowed to be committed,
the violations(s) of law described below, at the following address:

Address of Violation(s): 8801 SE 307t Ave., Boring, OR 97009
Legal Description: T1S, R4E Section 29B, Tax Lot(s) 02200
Law(s) Violated:
X]Title 12 and 13 of CCC Zoning and Development Ordinance, Section 316.03(A)

Description of the violation(s):

1) Operating Translite LLC, storing commercial vehicles and commercial vehicle repair without land use approval.
Maximum Civil Penalty $2,500.00 Fine $500.00
You may avoid paying the civil penalty by abating the violation(s) and paying a total fine of $500.00. If you have
questions regarding how to abate the violation(s) contact Clackamas County Code Enforcement at the number listed

below. Please be advised a $75 monthly administrative fee is being assessed.

| hereby certify under penalties provided by ORS 153.990 that | have reasonable grounds to and do believe that the
above person(s) committed or allowed to be committed the violation(s) described on this form.

Citation issued by: Jennifer Kauppi Date: March 19, 2024
Telephone No.: 503-742-4759 Department Initiating Enforcement Action: Code Enforcement

EXHIBIT E _ PAGE 1 OF 4



Case No. V0004924

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY!

You have been cited for the violations(s) of law stated on the front of this form. You MUST exercise ONE of the following
options within fifteen calendar days of the date of this citation.

If you fail to exercise one of these options within fifteen calendar days of the citation date, the County may request a
hearing before the Code Enforcement Hearings Officer following which you may be ordered to pay the maximum civil
penalty and abate the violation.

Options:
1. Abate the violation and pay the fine. Sign the statement of Understanding below and deliver or mail this form,
together with a check or money order payable to Clackamas County in the amount of the fine to:
Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section
150 Beavercreek Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045
2. Request a hearing in writing. You may request a hearing to contest the violation(s) alleged. A written request for
a hearing must be mailed to Clackamas County at the address listed above or sent to
codeenforcement@clackamas.us

A request for hearing must contain all of the following information:
a. Your name and address
b. A copy of the citation or the Citation No. and Case No.; and
c. The description of the relief you are requesting

At the hearing, an administrative fee may be assessed by the Hearings Officer in addition to civil penalty(ies) if
the Hearings Officer concludes you are responsible for the violation. If a civil penalty is imposed the amount will
likely exceed the fine amount on this citation.
STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING
I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge that | understand the following:
1. By paying the fine | admit the existence of the violation(s) alleged on this citation and my responsibility for it.
2. Paying the fine does not relieve me of my responsibility to correct the violation and to comply with all applicable

laws.
3. Additional citations may be issued to me if | fail to correct the violation or violate other applicable laws.

Signature: Date:

Address:

City, State, Zip
Contact Number: Email:
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Citation No. 2400049-1

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Name and Address of Person(s) Cited:

Previous citation 2400049 has been voided. The incorrect

Name: Dmitriy & Mariya Kirdey
Mailing Address: 8801 SE 307t Ave citation amount was given. This is the update citation.
City, State, Zip: Boring, OR 97009

Date Violation(s) Confirmed: On the 11 day of March, 2024, the person(s) cited committed or allowed to be committed,
the violations(s) of law described below, at the following address:

Address of Violation(s): 8801 SE 307t Ave., Boring, OR 97009
Legal Description: T1S, R4E Section 29B, Tax Lot(s) 02200
Law(s) Violated:
X]Title 12 and 13 of CCC Zoning and Development Ordinance, Section 316.03(A)

Description of the violation(s):

1) Operating Translite LLC, storing commercial vehicles and commercial vehicle repair without land use approval.
Maximum Civil Penalty $2,500.00 Fine $400.00
You may avoid paying the civil penalty by abating the violation(s) and paying a total fine of $500.00. If you have
questions regarding how to abate the violation(s) contact Clackamas County Code Enforcement at the number listed

below. Please be advised a $75 monthly administrative fee is being assessed.

| hereby certify under penalties provided by ORS 153.990 that | have reasonable grounds to and do believe that the
above person(s) committed or allowed to be committed the violation(s) described on this form.

Citation issued by: Jennifer Kauppi Date: March 25, 2024
Telephone No.: 503-742-4759 Department Initiating Enforcement Action: Code Enforcement
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Case No. V0004924

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY!

You have been cited for the violations(s) of law stated on the front of this form. You MUST exercise ONE of the following
options within fifteen calendar days of the date of this citation.

If you fail to exercise one of these options within fifteen calendar days of the citation date, the County may request a
hearing before the Code Enforcement Hearings Officer following which you may be ordered to pay the maximum civil
penalty and abate the violation.

Options:
1. Abate the violation and pay the fine. Sign the statement of Understanding below and deliver or mail this form,
together with a check or money order payable to Clackamas County in the amount of the fine to:
Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section
150 Beavercreek Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045
2. Request a hearing in writing. You may request a hearing to contest the violation(s) alleged. A written request for
a hearing must be mailed to Clackamas County at the address listed above or sent to
codeenforcement@clackamas.us

A request for hearing must contain all of the following information:
a. Your name and address
b. A copy of the citation or the Citation No. and Case No.; and
c. The description of the relief you are requesting

At the hearing, an administrative fee may be assessed by the Hearings Officer in addition to civil penalty(ies) if
the Hearings Officer concludes you are responsible for the violation. If a civil penalty is imposed the amount will
likely exceed the fine amount on this citation.
STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING
I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge that | understand the following:
1. By paying the fine | admit the existence of the violation(s) alleged on this citation and my responsibility for it.
2. Paying the fine does not relieve me of my responsibility to correct the violation and to comply with all applicable

laws.
3. Additional citations may be issued to me if | fail to correct the violation or violate other applicable laws.

Signature: Date:

Address:

City, State, Zip
Contact Number: Email:
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